


KATHLEEN COBURN

\ STUDIA IN 7

THE LIBRARY

of

VICTORIA UNIVERSITY

Toronto

ex libris

KATHLEEN COBURN











POEMS AND EXTRACTS
CHOSEN BY

WILLIAM WORDSWORTH
FOR AN ALBUM

PRESENTED TO LADY MARY LOWTHER

CHRISTMAS, 1819

PRINTED LITERALLY FROM THE ORIGINAL ALBUM

WITH FACSIMILES

LONDON
HENRY FROWDE

1905



PR
1175

-f7 (00

OXFORD : HORACE HART

PRINTER TO THE UNIVERSITY



PREFACE

IN one of the most intere^m^^chapters of his

Gossip in a
Library Mr. Goase tells of the good

luckjby^ which he became possessor of a manuscript
volume of the poems of Ln^y Wi>r.^o^o ff of aboiifl

the year 1696. With what

writes^
' If there is any pprsnn

in flip fwn VIPTVII'-

"spEeres who has so fair a claim upon the ghost jrf

cialjdvated^and unsung^whenjt constituted myself,
'

So far back, however, as 1815 Wordsworth, in

his 'Essay Supplementary to the Preface' of his

two-volume edition of Poems, referred to ' some

delightful pictures in the Poems of

iges produced in the appearances of nature by
the revolution...of the year.

1 The year 1820 saw the

publication of Wordsworth's sonnet :

' To the Lady
Mary Lowther : Wi^h ? sp1fy^innRrnTg_j-.lip.

of Anne, Countess of Winchelsea ; and extmctsLu

similar character from other Writers ; transcribed

by-eb-HfemSeSenHT This poeiff is~a Tavourite with

many of Wordsworth's admirers who know nothing



PREFACE

of the anthology to which it refers and for which it

was written as introduction. It will doubtless interest

many such admirers to have a faithful reproduction
of the manuscript, that rests here in my library with

other Wordsworth treasures.

It is a small quarto in whole citron morocco,

heavily gilded on sides and edges, with blue watered

silk linings, and has the letters M. F. B. stamped on

both sides of the cover. Such, I think, would be

a dealer's description of the volume. The inside of

it is, however, what interests the Wordsworthian.
A slip affixed to one of the blank pages carries the

following particulars in the handwriting of Lady
Mary Lowther after her marriage

l
:

' These Poems
and Extracts were selected by Wm. Wordsworth

Esqre. for me (as may be seen by the dedication).

The handwriting is that of his sister in law Mrs
Hutchinson 2 who wrote as he dictated in the

winter evgs. of 1829 3 M. F. Bentinck.' The dedi-

cation referred to is that of the sonnet 'To the

Lady Mary Lowther', which in the manuscript is

dated from Rydal Mount, Dec. 21, 1819, and bears

Wordsworth's autograph signature.

The connexion between the Wordsworths and
1 Wordsworth wrote to her father, the Earl of Lonsdale,

from Paris, Oct. 7, 1820 :

'
1 have purposely deferred con-

gratulating your Lordship on the marriage of Lady Mary
with Lord Frederick Bentinck, which I hear has been
celebrated. My wishes for her happiness are most earnest.'

2
Qy. Miss H. (Sarah : died Jan. 1, 1836).

3 Should be 1819 : evidently a slip of the pen.

iv



PREFACE

Lowthers is well known, and need not be described :

particulars of the loan by John Wordsworth the

elder and the ultimate repayment of the amount

to his children form part of every biography of

the poet.

Prefixed to this unpublished volume is an original

pen-and-ink portrait of Wordsworth which is here

reproduced. It is an admirable likeness in pro-

file of the poet, who is pictured crowned with a

laurel wreath. It is dated 1839; but the artist's

initials are so cunningly woven into monogram as

to be undecipherable. Loosely inserted and facing

this is a copy of the Richardson engraving of Milton's

portrait which gave De Quincey a subject for one

of the pleasantest bits of writing in his Lake Poets

volume. This engraving of Milton, he says, is
' not

only by far the best likeness of Wordsworth, but of

Wordsworth in the prime of his powers.' The

members of the poet's family were equally impressed
with the resemblance. 'In two points only there

was a deviation from the rigorous truth of Words-

worth's features the face was a little too short and

too broad, and the eyes were too large. There was

also a wreath of laurel about the head, which (as

Wordsworth remarked) disturbed the natural ex-

pression of the whole picture.'

Probably the artist of the pen-and-ink original

before us had this dictum ofWordsworth in his mind,

and was accordingly tempted to an endeavour to

catch his ' natural expression
'
as it really would have



PREFACE

been under a laurel crown. Or was it rather a

friendly prophecy of the Laureateship which was to

come to him in 1843 ?

The volume consists of ninety-
it will KP sppri arp HpvntpH

extracts ; those following being occupied by poems

by various other writers. The contents are of interest

as indicating WordsworthVpre^encej^among poems

having direct dealing with rmi.nrfll nhjects and the

charms of solitude.
"

-Readeib de&iihiffl further acquaintance with Lady
Winchelsea will find something to their taste in the

volume by Mr. Edmund GosseJto which we have-

referred. ^ordsworth, some dozen years after

Compiling this Anthology, wrote to his friend

Alexander Dyce, the editor of Shakespeare, a letter

of^ Winchelseacriticism. in which he says :

' Her

stylejn rhymeis often admjrabl'p, ^ha^tp^ t.pnder
?
and

vigorous ;
and entirely free from sparkle, antithesis,

and that over-culture which reminds one by its

broad glare, its stiffness and heaviness, of the double

daisies of th^-gaxdeiv_jCQmpaxed-witk-their^modest

and sensitive kindrecLpf the

J. ROGERS REES.
SARUM.

VI



INTRODUCTION
THE manuscript Album now reproduced was a

Christmas gift in 1819 from Wordsworth to the

Lady Mary Lowther, and the collection of poems
need not be regarded as aiming at being more than
its title states: ' Poems and Extracts from the

Works^ of the Countess of Wmchelsea and Others.*

B01 even the formation of a private selection of

poetical extracts demanded from Wordsworth 'the

service of a mind and heart . . . heroically fashioned.'

The little volume bears ample witness to the care and

judgement, the 'high and excellent seriousness' and
the moral and didactic tendency of its compiler.

These Parnassian 'riflings' elucidate the Sonnet
to the Lady Mary Lowther in an exceptionally

satisfactory way.
The Parnassian ore may be only 'mildly gleam-

ing,' not of the richest quality perhaps; but the

true metal is there ; the sparkle is of gold, not of

any baser material. The poet has assayed it and
can vouch for its genuineness and purity.
Th teats_hat. WnrHswnrth applied _ta poetry are

well known, and need not be recapitulated ;
but

I^dyWinchelsea therein (littering from the artifi-

cial verse-writers of the eighteenth century seemed
to him to. fulfil one of them to an exceptional degree.
She 'kept her eye fixed upon her object. To do this

was, in Wordsworth's view, essential for imaginative
truthTo' naFur.

vii



INTRODUCTION

In 1805, writing to Walter Scott, he declared that

Dryden's
' cannot be the language of imagination,"*

because 'there is not a single image from nature

in the whole of his works ; and in his translation

from Virgil, wherever Virgil can be said to have
his eye upon his object, Dryden always spoils the

passage.
1

Ten years later Wordsworth uses almost identical

words in his Essay Supplementary to the Preface :

' Now it is remarkable that, excepting a passagej f - - 3 i O
or two in the Windsor Forest of Pope, and some

delightful pictures in the Poems of Lady Winchel-

sea, the Poetry of the period intervening between
fhe publication of the Paradise Lost and the Seasons

Hoes not contain a single new image of external

nature ; and scarcely presents a familiar one from
which it can be inferred that the eye of the Poet
had been steadily fixed upon his object, much less

-that his feelings had urged him to work upon it in

the spirit of genuine imagination V
Hence this collection has a value as showing

Wordsworth's critical faculty at work, and thus

affording fresh material for the estimate of his atti-

tude towards poetry.

By displaying the poetical passages that most

appealed
to him, he unlocks his heart in a new and

illuminatingjway.
~~

The~pbint of time at which the collection was

completed is also noteworthy. In 1819 Byron was
still near the zenith of his fame. It was something
to convince a young lady of taste that the principles
of true poetry were not the Byronian principles, but

1 This is Quoted from the 1815 edition of the Poems, vol. i.

p. 358 ; in later editions it reads :
{ Now it is remarkable

that, excepting the Nocturnal Reverie of Lady Winchelsea,
and a passage or two in the Windsor Forest of Pope/ &c.

v



INTRODUCTION

rather the Wordsworthian, as exemplified in the

practice of poets older far than Wordsworth.

Incidentally too it might be added that the book
is one more refutation of the stupid remark that

Wordsworth cared for no one's poetry but his own.
There is evidence in plenty that these pieces, though
garnered in 1819 for a special purpose, were the

tried and loved ingatherings of many years.
A few remarks on them in detail may close this

short notice.

Passing over the dedicatory sonnet, " _
give a facsimile, one is rather inclined to wonder
^whether Wordsworth s first intention may not
been to limit 'hp

i"iilledjoiijtol^ wntiags ot

Winchelsea. The specimens from Lady Anne

thirty-two of the ninety-two pages of the manuscript.
The '

Others,
1

in order of occurrence, are :

George Wither, pp. 33-41.
John Webster, p. 42.

William Cowper, pp. 43-44.

James Thomson, pp. 45-46, 49, 83.

James Beattie, p. 47.

John Langhorne, p. 48.

Alexander Pope, pp. 50-51.

William Julius Mickle, pp. 52-53.
John Armstrong, pp. 54-55.
Mark Akenside, pp. 56-62.
William Shakespeare, pp. 63-65.

Andrew Marvell, pp. 66-68.
Anne Killigrew, p. 68.

John Dyer, pp. 69-71.
Edmund Waller, pp. 72-73.
Laetitia Pilkington, pp. 74-75.
Jane Warton, pp. 76-77.
Thomas Carew, p. 78.

Sir John Beaumont, pp. 79-80.

ix



INTRODUCTION

Philip Doddridge, p. 80.

Thomas James, pp. 81-83.
Samuel Daniel, pp. 84-91.

Christopher Smart, p.

dyOf Lady WinnVipl^p it. n^y VP gqirl tV fl
t

worth rediscovereiLJiex^ Even at the present day
Her writings haye_not all found their way into print.

'"Arlarge number including those from the MS. in

the possession of Dr. Edmund Gosse have been
collected in a scholarly edition by Myra Reynolds
(Chicago, 1903). The Gosse MS. seems to contain

her earlier writings. But there is still an unprinted
MS. of her later poems in the possession of Professor

Dowden, and these I gather are not inferior to her
earlier work.

In the Introduction to the American edition of
her poems, pp. Ixxv-lxxix, the editor, after saying
of the manuscript Album here given to the world
that 'this book is probably still in existence some-

where, and the publication of it would be a most

interesting addition to our stock of Wordsworthiana,'

goes on to nnnjb^ sgypral Ipff-fiig^of Wordsworth's in

1829 and lo^O^o^AlexanderDyce. in which the

-writings ~6T Lady W incTieIslia~are commented on in

stmie~jtetail?
and many of the pleces~hbTe extracted"

aTe~""mentioned[ with
praise,

The correspondence
shows how deeply Wordsworth let his impressions
sink into his mind. As he once said to Crabb

Robinson, he quoted ^g^npfaJJiflt^Hp Jnvprl^flLnH
of his love for these pieces of Lady WinchelseaTs

there canjbe iiQ.dmiht.
1

.

~The selections from George Wither suggest that

Wordsworth's interest in his earlier writings may
1 On Wordsworth's attitude to other poets, see Knight's

edition (1882-4), xi. 259 ; x. 253, 309, 322 ; and Fenwick
note to second poem to Lycoris :

'

Enough of climbing toil.'

x



INTRODUCTION

have been awakened, or at least stimulated, by
Charles Lamb's Essay, as it is evident that (with
the exception of the first passage) the transcription
has been made from a copy of Lamb's Essay and
not from a volume of Wither's works. It shows

what Wordsworth must have thought of Lamb's
taste and judgement on such a matter, and this

is confirmed by the quotation from the Essay on

p. 41 of the Album. The Webster extract is also

perhaps due to Lamb.
The piece from Cowper is typical of his retired

life rather than of his writings, but it harmonizes
with the succeeding themes of peace, solitude, and

quiet meditation, so as to suggest that Wordsworth
is illustrating these Wordsworthian aspects of life

rather than the poet's general outlook.

James Thomson is represented by three pieces,
for 'the sweet-souled Poet of the Seasons' was a

favourite, as the ' Stanzas written in a copy of the

Castle of Indolence
'

sufficiently attest. The subject-
matter of the extracts is again

'

mildly-pleasing
solitude,' then 'the retired life' (p. 49), and last

(p. 83) the gradual loss of the wealth of life as

friends pass away and we are left alone. A frag-
ment from Beattie's poem on Retirement comes

next, then some lines by Langhorne on the contem-

plative life, the second piece by Thomson, and Pope's
Ode on Solitude, quoted partly perhaps as a curiosity
of literature because ' written at about twelve years
old.'

W. J. Mickle, Wordsworth told Miss Fenwick,
'as it appears from his poem on Sir Martin, was
not without poetic feelings

1
,' and thirty-two lines

of natural description from the poem here illustrate

1 See Fenwick note to the sonnet ( Part fenced by man,
part by a rugged steep

'

(1831).

xi



INTRODUCTION

this estimate. Mickle was one of the Spenserians,
and his attempt to revive the spirit of Spenser has

the touch of incongruity that marred all their

work. It is possible that a passage (not here

given) in Sir Martyn may have influenced Words-
worth's portrait of the '

youth from Georgia's shore
'

in Ruth.

The extract from Armstrong's Art of Preserving
Health is from that * sublime apostrophe to the

great rivers of the earth,' which Wordsworth men-
tions (Knight's ed. 1882-4, vol. vi. p. 352). In the

note on the Sonnet ' Not like his great compeers
'

(1820) Wordsworth also expresses his admiration
for 'those sublime images which Armstrong has

so finely described.'

The selections from Akenside exemplify a form of

poetry that is now seemingly extinct, but that once

suited the 'pensive' mood of poetic meditation.

Wordsworth himself wrote and translated some good
'Inscriptions,' and here we see the models that he

approved. They too deal with the life of quiet

meditation^ and the disturbing effect of passion.
In connexion with the three sonnets from

Shakespeare that follow, it is enough to refer to

Wordsworth's remarks in his '

Essay supplementary
to the Preface' (1815). In 1819 people had still

to be educated into reading Shakespeare's sonnets.

Marvell's beautiful lines on the dewdrop show the

great significance of Wordsworth's remark some-
where that the sonnet should resemble a drop
of dew.

Passing the short extract from Anne Killigrew-^
again on" the theme of the glory of solitary com-
tnumon with the divine""in nature we come to

fbW~pages or extracts from John Dyer's Ruins of
Rome. The notes will give evidence of the selective

xii



INTRODUCTION

skill shown by Wordsworth in dealing with this

poem, and reference to Wordsworth's own writings
will attest his appreciation of Dyer's work. In
Professor Knight's Life of W. (Works, x. 324),
Wordsworth says: *a beautiful instance of the

modifying and investive power of imagination may
be seen in that noble passage in Dyer's Ruins of
Rome, where the poet hears the voice of Time ; and
in Thomson's description of the streets of Cairo,

expecting the arrival of the caravan which has

perished in the storm.' The 'noble passage' from

Dyer will be found below, p. 71 ; and the description
of the Caravan (from Summer, 1. 980) is prefixed to
The Waggoner.
Wordsworth thought that Dyer was undeservedly

neglected. Reference may be made to the 'Bard
of the Fleece

'

sonnet, and note ; and to notes on

Excursion, Book viii, and on the Duddon Sonnets.
The second extract from Waller has an interesting

change that seems due to Wordsworth's dissatis-

faction with the wording of the original. Waller
wrote (11. 11-12, p. 73):

' And then what wonders shall you do,
Whose dawning beauty warms us so?'

But Wordsworth chastens this to

' If such thy dawning beauty's power
Who shall abide its noon-tide hour?'

Two * Eminent Ladies
'

follow, Mrs. Pilkington and
Miss Warton. The tone of both is elegiac and sad,
but their verse is touched with real sorrow, and not

merely by the *

pensiveness
'

of the mid-eighteenth
century. An epitaph by Thomas Carew sustains

the ordering of subject-matter already noticed, as

do some noble elegiac lines by Sir John Beaumont,

xiii



INTRODUCTION

Wordsworth's friend Sir George came from this

old poetic Beaumont stock, and probably it was at
Coleorton that the poet first happened on that
scarce little volume 'Bosworth Field, with a taste

of the variety of other poems, left by Sir John
Beaumont, Baronet, deceased,' 1629. These touch-

ing lines are at p. 165.

In the first Coleorton Inscription Wordsworth
alludes to

'him who sang how spear and shield

In civil conflict met on Bosworth Field,'

and other references to Beaumont occur.

Wordsworth had some thoughts of republishing
Sir John Beaumont's Poems, but Chalmers did so

instead 1
.

Like Beaumont, Doddridge meditates on the life

beyond life.

The pathetic lines by Captain Thomas James
have an additional interest as connecting Words-
worth with a book that in some particulars may
have inspired the author of the Ancient Mariner.
The question is a thorny one, and I can only refer

the student to Mr. Ivor James's ' The Source of the
Ancient Mariner,' and to the later commentators
on that poem. It has been conjectured that

Coleridge had come across Captain James's '

Strange
and Dangerous Voyage' (1633) in the Bristol

Library, and here at least we have proof that in

1819 one of the authors of Lyrical Ballads had in

his possession a correct transcript of a poem from
James's book, and that he valued the poem so highly
as to include it in his Parnassian collection.

1 See Knight's W., 1882-4, vol. x. p. 73, aiid vol. iv.

pp. 78, 84.

xiv



INTRODUCTION

The extract from Samuel not William Daniel

is the longest in the volume, and in some respects
the most Wordsworthian. Of the interest Words-
worth felt in Daniel's poems there are many traces.

One such has not been noticed hitherto, in the Ode
on Intimations of Immortality, where the line

'Filling from time to time his "hum'rous stage"
echoes Daniel's ' I do not here upon this hum'rous

stage Bring my transformed muse' (Works, ed.

Grosart, i. 228). Again, in the Inscriptions ('Be-
neath yon eastern ridge ') a line is quoted from Daniel,
to illustrate line 18 of the Inscription (1811) \ So

early as Oct. 24, 1801, Dorothy notes in her

Grasmere Journal,
4 We sat by the fire without work

for some time, then Mary read a poem of Daniel.
1

In the Excursion (Book iv. 11. 326-333) are quoted
11. 89-96 (page 89 below) from this poem to the

Countess of Cumberland, and commented on in

Wordsworth's note.

Last comes Christopher Smart, the prosaic person
who for one moment touched ' the superhuman poet

pair,' Milton and Keats. Browning cannot under-

stand the madness of Smart; at least he would
know ' Why only once the fireflame was.' Words-
worth is not so inquisitive into souls, and accepts
the legendary tale that Smart's lines were ' written

whilst confined in a madhouse, with a key on a

wainscot. The rest of them are lost.' The key
and wainscot tradition comes from Hawkesworth,

quoted in Anderson's British Poets, xi. 122, where

(p. 203) are given five
'

Stanzas, in a song to David.'

Quite possibly Smart did write some stanzas on the

1 See Knight's W., vol. iv. p. 82, and see notes on Eccles.

Sonn., I. xi, on his obligations to various prose writers, Daniel
included. See for above extract from D. W.'s Journal,

Knight, ix. 280.

XV



INTRODUCTION

wall of his place of confinement, but lunatics are

not usually provided with keys, and the story is

suspiciously reminiscent of Pope's

' Is there, who, locked from ink and paper, scrawls

With desperate charcoal round his darkened walls ?
'

The whole of Smart's poem was reprinted in

1819; and again (with an interesting preface by
Mr. Streatfield) in 1901. In the full text the three

stanzas Wordsworth gives occur as Nos. 18, 21, and
40. Thus the diapason closes with an impassioned
hymn of praise to

'the Mighty Source
Of all things, the stupendous force

On which all things depend.'

We may turn back to the Dedicatory sonnet to see

how the poet surveys his work :

'a grotto bright and clear

From stain or taint.'

As regards the present impression, Miss Hutchin-
son's beautiful transcript of these Poems and Ex-
tracts is here faithfully reproduced in print, page
for page and line for line, even to the smallest slips
of her pen. The pages and lines have been numbered
for convenience of reference, otherwise no change
has been made in pp. 1-92.

Lovers of Wordsworth will appreciate the gener-

osity of Mr. John Rogers Rees, in letting me '
rifle

'

this treasure from that Parnassian Cave, his Library.
Mr. Rogers Rees has increased the obligation by
contributing an interesting preface, and Miss Rogers
Rees by making an admirably executed type-written

copy for working purposes,

xvi



INTRODUCTION

I have also to acknowledge the permission to print
the Manuscript, readily accorded by Mr. Gordon
Wordsworth and Dr. William Wordsworth. I should

not have put myself forward in any other way, had not

Mr. Rogers Rees made it a condition that I should

'edit' the publication. I have tried to do so.

HAROLD LITTLEDALE.

LLANDAFF.

xvn





POEMS AND EXTRACTS

FROM THE WORKS OF

ANNE, COUNTESS OF WINCHELSEA
AND OTHERS

1819







1
^ *1 y
* Y t 1^ 1 fNX* ^ ^

4

s
^ 4-

^

v 4

^J







To the Lady Mary Lowther

Lady, I rifled a Parnassian Cave

(But seldom trod) of mildly-gleaming ore ;

And cull'd, from sundry beds, a lucid store

Of genuine crystals, pure as those that pave

The azure brooks where Dian joys to lave

Her spotless limbs ; and ventured to explore

Dim shades for reliques, upon Lethe's shore,

Cast up at random by the sullen wave.

To female hands the treasures were resigned

And lo ! this work a grotto bright and clear 1

From stain or taint, in which thy blameless mind

May feed on thoughts tho' pensive not austere;

And if thy deeper spirit be inclined

To holy musings, it may enter here.

WM WORDSWORTH

Rydal Mount Dec! 21" 1819.



In the Muse's paths I stray ;

Among their groves and by their sacred springs

My hand delights to trace unusual things,

And deviates from the known and common way :

Nor will in fading silks compose,

Faintly the inimitable rose,

Fill up an ill-drawn bird, or paint on glass

The threatening angel, and the speaking ass.

Anne, Countess of Winchelsea.



Petition for an absolute Retreat.

Give me, O indulgent Fate !

Give me yet before I die

A sweet but absolute Retreat,

'Mongst paths so lost and trees so high,

That the world may ne'er invade,

Through such windings and such shade,

My unshaken liberty.

No intruders thither come!

Who visit but to be from home.

None who their vain moments pass, 10

Only studious of their glass

News, that charm to listening ears

That false alarm to hopes and fears,

B 2



That common theme for every fop

From the Statesman to the shop

In those coverts ne'er be spread.

Of who's deceased or who's to wed

Be no tidings hither brought

But silent as a midnight thought,

Where the world may ne'er invade, 20

Be those windings and that shade :

Courteous Fate! afford me there

A table spread without my care,

With what the neighb'ring fields impart,

Whose cleanliness be all their art ;

Courteous Fate then give me there

Only plain and wholesome fare.

Fruits indeed (would heaven bestow)

All that did in Eden grow ;

All but the Forbidden Tree, 30

Would be covetted by me;



Grapes with juice so crowded up,

As breaking through their native cup,

Figs, yet growing, candied o'er,

By the sun's attracting power ;

Cherries, with the downy peach

All within my easy reach ;

Whilst creeping near the humble ground,

Should the strawberry be found

Springing wheresoever I strayed 40

Through those windings and that shade.

Give me there (since heaven has shewn

It was not good to be alone)

A partner suited to my mind,

Solitary, pleased, and kind ;

Who, partially, may something see

Preferred to all the world in me ;

Slighting by my humble side

Fame and splendor, wealth and pride.



When but two the earth possesst 50

Twas their happiest days and best;

They by business, nor by wars,

They by no domestic cares,

From each other e'er were drawn,

But in some grove or flowery lawn,

Spent the swiftly-flying time

Spent their own and natures prime
In love ; that only passion given

To perfect man whilst friends with heaven.

Rage and jealousies and hate, 60

Transports of his fallen state,

When by Satan's wiles betrayed

Fly those windings and that shade.

Anne, Countess of Winchelsea.



Song

Would we attain the happiest state,

That is design'd us here

No joy a rapture must create

No grief beget despair.

No injury fierce anger raise,

No honour tempt to pride

No vain desires of empty praise

Must in the soul abide.

No charms of youth or beauty move

The constant settled breast; 10

Who leaves a passage free to love,

Shall let in all the rest.



In such a heart soft peace will live,

Where none of these abound;

The greatest blessing heaven does give

Or can on earth be found.

Where is that World to which the fancy flies

When sleep excludes the Present from our eyes ;

Whose map no voyager could e'er design,

Nor to description its wild parts confine ?

Yet such a Land of Dreams, we must allow,

Who nightly trace it, though we know not how:

Unfettered by the days obtruded rules,

We all enjoy that Paradise of fools ;

And find a sorrow in resuming sense,

Which breaks some free delight, and snatches us

from thence. 10



A Nocturnal Reverie

In such a night when every louder wind

Is to its
1

distant cavern safe confined,

And only gentle Zephyr fans his wings,

And lonely Philomel, still waking, sings,

Or from some tree, fam'd for the owl's delight,

She, hollowing clear directs the wanderer right :

In such a night when passing clouds give place,

Or thinly veil the heaven's mysterious face;

When in some river, overhung with green, 9

The waving moon and trembling leaves are seen ;

When freshened grass now bears itself upright,

And makes cool banks to pleasing rest invite,

Whence springs the woodbine and the bramble-rose,

And where the sleepy cowslip sheltered grows;



Whilst now a paler hue the foxglove takes

And chequers still with red the dusky brakes :

When odours which declined repelling day,

Thro' temperate air uninterrupted stray ;

When darken'ed groves their softest shadows wear

And falling waters we distinctly hear; 20

When through the gloom more venerable shows

Some ancient Fabric, awful in repose,

While sunburnt hills their swarthy looks conceal,

And swelling hay-cocks thicken up the vale:

When the loosed horse now, as his pasture leads,

Comes slowly grazing through the adjoining meads,

Whose stealing pace, and lengthened shade we fear

Till torn-up forage in his teeth we hear :

When nibbling sheep at large pursue their food,

And unmolested kine re-chew the cud ; 30

When curlews cry beneath the village walls,

And to her straggling brood the partridge calls ;

Their short-lived jubilee the creatures keep,

10



Which but endures while tyrant man does sleep :

When a sedate content the spirit feels,

And no fierce light disturbs whilst it reveals ;

But silent musings urge the mind to seek

Something too high for syllables to speak ;

'Till the free soul to a compos'edness charm'd,

Finding the elements of rage disarm'd, 40

O'er all below a solemn quiet grown,

Joys in the inferior world, and thinks it like her

own:

In such a night let me abroad remain,

Till morning breaks and all 's confus'd again ;

Our cares, our toils, our clamours are renew'd,

Our pleasures, seldom reach'd, again pursued.

11



Fragment

Peace ! where art thou to be found ?

Where in all the spacious round,

May thy footsteps be pursued?
Where may thy calm seats be view'd?

On some mountain dost thou lie,

Serenely near the ambient sky,

Smiling at the clouds below,

Where rough storms and tempests grow ?

Or, in some retired plain,

Undisturbed dost thou remain, 10

Where no angry whirlwinds pass

Where no floods oppress the grass.

High above, or deep below,

Fain I thy retreat would know ;

Fain I thee alone would find

Balm to my o'er-wearied mind.

12



Fragment

So here confined, and but to female clay,

Ardelia's soul mistook the rightful way:
Whilst the soft breeze of pleasure's tempting air

Made her believe felicity was there;

And basking in the warmth of early time,

To vain amusements dedicate her prime.

Ambition next allur'ed her tow'ring eye,

For Paradise she heard was plac'd on high,

Then thought the Court with all it's glorious show,

Was sure above the rest and Paradise below. 10

There plac'd too soon the flaming sword appear'd

Remov'd those powers, whom justly they rever'd

Adher'd too in their wreck, and in their ruin shar'd.

Now by the wheels inevitable round,

13



With them thrown prostrate to the humble ground
No more she takes (instructed by that fall)

For fix'd, or worth her thought, this rolling ball :

Towards a more certain station she aspires,

Unshaken by revolts, and owns no less desires.

But all in vain are prayers extatic thoughts, 20

Recovered moments, and retracted faults,

Retirement, which the world moroseness calls,

Abandoned pleasures in monastic walls :

These, but at distance towards that purpose tend,

The lowly means to an exalted end ;

Which He must perfect who allots her stay

And that, accomplished, will direct the way,

Pity her restless cares, and weary strife,

And point some issue to escaping life ;

Which so dismissed, no pen or human speech 30

The ineffable recess can ever teach:

The expanse, the light, the harmony, the throng,

The Bride's attendance, and the bridal song,

14



The numerous mansions, and the immortal tree,

No eye, unpurged by Death, must ever see,

Or waves which through that wondrous city roll.

Rest then content my too impatient soul ;

Observe but here the easy precepts given,

Then wait with chearful hope, till heaven be known

in heaven.

15



From a Poem for the Birthday of the

Lady Cathrine Tufton.

Deep lines of honor all can hit,

Or mark out a superior wit;

Consummate goodness all can show

And where such graces shine below :

But the more tender strokes to trace,

To express the promise of a face,

When but the dawnings of the mind,

We from an air unripen'd find ;

Which altering, as new moments rise,

The pen or pencil's art defies ;
1

When flesh and blood in youth appears,

Polish'd like what our marble wears ;

Fresh as that shade of opening green,

16



Which first upon our groves is seen ;

Enlivened by a harmless fire,

And brighten'd by each gay desire ;

These nicer touches would demand

A Cowley's or a Waller's hand,

To explain, with undisputed art,

What 'tis affects the enlighten'd heart, 20

When every darker thought gives way,

Whilst blooming beauty we survey;

To shew how all that's soft and sweet,

Does in the fair Serena meet;

To tell us with a sure presage,

The charms of her maturer age.

17



Life's Progress

How gaily is our Life begun
Our life's uncertain race !

Whilst yet that sprightly morning sun,

With which we just set out to run,

Enlightens all the place.

How soft the first Ideas prove,

Which wander through our minds !

How full the joys, how free the love,

Which doth that early season move;

As flowers the western winds! 10

18



Our sighs are then but vernal air;

But April drops our tears,

Which swiftly passing, all grows fair,

Whilst beauty compensates our care,

And youth each vapour clears.

But O ! too soon alas, we climb ;

Scarce feeling we ascend

The gently-rising hill of Time,

From whence with grief we see that prime,

And all its sweetness end. 20

* * * * -x- *

(2 19



The Tree

Fair Tree ! for thy delightful shade

'Tis just that some return be made;

Sure some return is due from me

To thy cool shadows, and to thee.

When thou to Birds dost shelter give,

Thou music dost from them receive;

If Travellers beneath thee stay,

Till storms have worn themselves away,

That time in praising thee they spend,

And thy protecting power commend : 1

The Shepherd here, from scorching freed,

Tunes to thy dancing leaves his reed;

Whilst his lov'd Nymph, in thanks, bestows

Her nWery chaplet on thy boughs.

Shall I then only silent be,

20



And no return be made by me?

No, let this wish on thee await,

And still to flourish be thy fate;

To future ages may'st thou stand

Untouch'd by the rash workman's hand ; 20

'Till that large stock of sap be spent,

Which gives thy summer's ornament;

'Till the fierce winds, that vainly strive

To shock thy greatness whilst alive,

Shall on thy lifeless hour attend,

Prevent the axe, and grace thy end;

Their scatter'd strength together call,

And to the clouds proclaim thy fall.

21



From a Poem on the Death of the HonUe

James Thynne younger Son of the

Lord Viscount Weymouth.

Meanwhile, ye living Parents, ease your grief

By tears allowed as natures due relief.

For when we offer to the powers above,

Like You, the dearest objects of our love ;

When, with the patient Saint in holy Writ,

We've learnt at once to grieve, and to submit;

When contrite sighs, like hallow'd incense, rise

Bearing our anguish to the appeased skies ;

Then may those showers which take from sorrow birth,

And still are tending to this baleful earth, 10

O'er all our deep and parching cares diffuse,

Like Eden's springs, or Hermon's soft'ning dews.

But lend your succors, ye Almighty Powers,

For, as the wound, the balsam too is your's.

22



For when to Shades of Death our joys are fled,

When for a loss, like this, our tears are shed,

None can revive the heart but who can raise the dead !

But yet, my Muse, if thou hast softer verse,

Than e'er bewail'd the melancholy herse ;

If thou hast power to dissipate the gloom 20

Inherent to the solitary tomb ;

To rescue thence the memory and air

Of what we lately saw so fresh and fair ;

Then should this noble youth thy art engage
To shew the beauties of his blooming age,

The pleasing light that from his eyes was cast

Like hasty beams too vigorous to last;

Where the warm soul, as on the confines lay,

Ready for flight, and for eternal day.

Gently disposed his nature should be shown 30

And all his Mother's sweetness made his own.



The Father's likeness was but faintly seen

As ripen'd fruits are figur'd by the green.

Next in his harmless sports he should be drawn

Urging his courser, o'er the flowery lawn;

Sprightly himself as the enliven'd game,

Bold in the chace and full of generous flame ;

Yet in the palace tractable and mild,

Perfect in all the duties of a child ;

Which fond reflection pleases while it pains, 40

Like penetrating notes of sad harmonious strains.

Selected friendships timely he began,

And siez'd in Youth that best delight of Man,

Leaving a growing race to mourn his end,

Their earliest and their age's promised friend.

But far away alas ! that prospect moves,

Lost in the clouds like distant hills and groves,

Whilst with encreasing steps we all pursue,

What time alone can bring to nearer view,

24



That future state, which darkness yet involves, 50

Known but by death, which every doubt resolves.

Hope

The Tree of Knowledge, which in Eden prove'd

The Tree of Life, was thence to heaven remov'd

Hope is the growth of earth, the only plant

Which either Heaven, or Paradise cou'd want ;

Hell knows it not, to us alone confined,

And cordial only to the human mind;
Receive it then to' expel these mortal cares,

Nor waive a med'cine, which thy God prepares.

25



Song

Tis strange, this heart within my breast,

Reason opposing and her powers,

Cannot one gentle moment rest,

Unless it knows what's done in your's.

In vain I ask it of your eyes,

Which subtly would my fears control ;

For art has taught them to disguise,

Which nature made to explain the soul.

In vain that sound, your voice affords,

Flatters sometimes my easy mind ;
1

But of too vast extent are words

In them the jewel truth to find.

26



Then let my fond enquiries cease,

And so let all my troubles end:

For, sure, that heart shall ne'er know peace,

Which on another's doth depend.

From a Poem in praise of the invention

of Letter Writing.

Oh! might I live to see an art arise,

As this to Thoughts, indulgent to the Eyes;

That the dark powers of distance could subdue,

And make me see as well as talk to you ;

That tedious miles nor tracts of air might prove

Bars to my sight, and shadows to my love !

Yet were it granted, such unbounded things

Are wand'ring wishes born on fancy's wings,

They'd stretch themselves beyond this happiness,

And ask an art, to help us to embrace. 10

27



Silvia, let us from the crowd retire

For what to you and me

(Who but each other do desire)

Is all that here we see ?

Apart we'll live, though not alone ;

For, who alone can call

Those who in desarts live with One

If in that One they've All ?

The world a vast Meander is,

Where hearts confusedly stray ; 1

Where few do hit, whilst thousands miss

The happy mutual way:

28



Where hands are by stern Parents tied,

Who oft, in Cupid's scorn,

Do for the widowed state provide,

Before that Love is born :

Where some too soon themselves misplace,

And in another find

The only temper, wit, or face,

That could affect their mind. 20

Others (but O avert that fate !)

A well-chosen Object change:

Fly, Silvia, fly, ere 'tis too late ;

Fallen nature 's prone to range.

And though in heat of Love we swear

More than perform we can ;

No Goddess you, but Woman are,

And I no more than Man.

29



The impatient Silvia heard thus long;
Then with a smile replied: 30

Those bands could, ne'er be very strong

Which accidents' divide.

In ancient history we meet

A flying nymph betray'd,

Who had she kept in fruitful Crete,

New conquests might have made.

And sure, as on the beech she stood,

To view the parting sails;

She curs'd herself, more than the flood

Or the conspiring gales. 40

False THESEUS, since thy vows are broke,

May following nymphs beware ;

(Methinks I hear how thus she spoke,

Who will not trust too far)

SO



In love, in play, in trade, in war

They best themselves acquit,

Who though their interests shipwreck'd are,

Keep unreprov'd their wit.

" Anne Countess of Winchelsea, Authoress of the

foregoing Poems, was the daughter of Sir William

Kingsmill of Sidmonton, in the County of Southamp-
ton. She married Heneage, second son of Heneage
Earl of Winchelsea, who on the death of his Nephew,

Charles, succeeded him in the title of Earl. She

died, without Issue Augst. 5th. 1720." see POEMS BY

EMINENT LADIES.

A passage in her "Petition for an absolute Retreat,"

not given in the Extract from that poem, and an-

other in the " FRAGMENT "
page , prove that she

was attached to James the second and suffered by
the Revolution.

31



O King of Terrors ! whose unbounded sway
All that have life, must certainly obey ;

The king, the priest, the prophet, all are thine,

Nor would even God (in flesh) thy stroke decline.

My name is on thy roll, and sure I must

Encrease thy gloomy kingdom in the dust.

My soul at this no apprehension feels,

But trembles at thy swords, thy racks, thy wheels ;

Thy scorching fevers, which distract the sense,

And snatch us raving, unprepared from hence; 10

At thy contagious darts, that wound the heads

Of weeping friends who wait at dying beds.

Spare these, and let thy time be when it will;

My office is to die, and thine to kill.

Gently thy fatal sceptre on me lay,

And take to thy cold arms, insensibly, thy prey.

Anne, Countess of Winchelsea.

32



On his Muse

(From the Shepherd's hunting)

By George Wither

For though banished from my flocks

And connVed within these rocks,

Here I waste away the light,

And consume the sullen night,

She doth for my comfort stay

And keeps many cares away,

Though I miss the flowery fields,

With these fruits the spring-tide yields,

Though I may not see those groves

Where the Shepherds chaunt their loves, 10

And the Lasses more excel

33



Than the sweet-voiced Philomel ;

Though all these pleasures past

Nothing now remains at last

But remembrance, poor relief

That more makes than mends my grief;

She's my minds companion still

Maugre envy's evil will,

Whence she should be driven too

Wer't in mortals power to do. 20

She doth tell me where to borrow

Comfort in the midst of sorrow,

Makest the desolatest place

To her presence be a grace,

And the blackest discontents

To be pleasing ornaments.

In my former days of bliss

Her divine skill taught me this,

That from every thing I saw

I could some invention draw, 30

34



By the murmur of a spring

Or the least boughs rusteling\

By a daisy whose leaves spread

Shut when Titan goes to bed;

Or a shady bush or tree

She could more infuse in me,

Than all nature's beauties can

In some other wiser.

By her help I also now

Make this churlish place allow 40

Some things that may sweeten gladness,

In the very gall of sadness.

The dull loneness, the black shade

That these hanging vaults have made,

The strange music of the waves,

Beating on these hollow caves ;

This black den which rocks emboss

Overgrown with eldest moss

J> 2 35



The rude portals that give light

More to terror than delight ;
50

This my chamber of neglect,

Walled about with disrespect;

From all these and this dull air,

A fit object for despair,

She hath taught me by her might
To draw comfort and delight.

Therefore thou best, earthly bliss

I will cherish thee for this,

Poesy ! thou sweetest content

That e'er heaven to mortals lent 60

Though they as a trifle leave thee

Whose dull thoughts cannot conceive thee ;

Though thou be to them a scorn

That to nought but earth art born ;

Let my Life no longer be

Than I am in love with thee ;

36



Though our wise-ones call thee madness

Let me never taste of gladness

If I love not thy maddest fits

More than all their greatest wits. 70

And though some too, seeming holy,

Do accout thy raptures folly,

Thou dost teach me to contemn

What makes knaves and fools of them.

Oh high Power ! that oft doth carry

Men above

37



From " The Mistress of Philarete
"

By George Wither

Sometime I do admire

All men burn not with desire :

Nay I muse her servants are not

Pleading love ; but O ! they dare not.

And I therefore wonder, why

They do not grow sick and die.

Sure they would do so, but that,

By the ordinance of fate,

There is some concealed thing

So each gazer limiting 10

He can see no more of merit,

Than beseems his worth and spirit.

38



For in her a grace there shines,

That o'er-daring thought confines

Making worthless men despair

To be loved of one so fair.

Yea, the destinies agree,

Some good judgments blind should be,

And not gain the power of knowing
Those rare beauties in her growing. 20

Reason doth as much imply :

For if every judging eye,

Which beholdeth her should there

Find what excellencies are,

All overcome by those perfections,

Would be captive to affections.

So, if happiness unblest,

She for lovers should not rest.

39



What pearls, what rubies can

Seem so lovely fair to man,

As her lips whom he doth love,

When in sweet discourse they move,

Or her lovelier teeth, the while

She doth bless him with a smile?

Stars indeed fair creatures be;

Yet amongst us where is he

Joys not more the whilst he lies

Sunning in his mistress' eyes, 10

Than in all the glimmering light

Of a starry winter's night ?

Note the beauty of an eye

And if aught you praise it by
Leave such passion in your mind

Let my reason's eye be blind.

Mark if ever red or white

Anywhere gave such delight,

40



As when they have taken place

In a worthy woman's face. 20
# ##*#&
I must praise her as I may,
Which I do mine own rude way,

Sometime setting forth her glories

By unheard of allegories
* * * * * *

Her true beauty leaves behind

Apprehensions in my mind

Of more sweetness, than all art

Or inventions can impart,

Thoughts too deep to be expressed

And too strong to be suppressed.

" Wither has chosen to bestow upon theLady whom
he commends, the name of Arete, or Virtue ; and,

assuming to himself the character of Philarete, or

Lover of Virtue, there is a sort of propriety in that

heaped measure of perfections which he attributes to

this partly real and partly allegorical Personage."

Lamb's Essay on the Poetical works

of G. Wither.

41



Funeral Dirge for Marcello

(His Mother sings it)

Call for the Robin-red-breast, and the Wren,
Since o'er shady groves they hover,

And with leaves and flowers do cover

The friendless bodies of unburied men.

Call to his funeral dole

The Ant the field-mouse, and the mole,

To raise him hillocks that shall keep him warm,

And when gay tombs are robb'd sustain no harm ;

But keep the Wolf far hence that's foe to men

For with his nails hell dig them up again. 10

John Webster.

42



Ode to Peace

Come, Peace of Mind, delightful guest,

Return and make thy downy nest

Once more in this sad heart!

Nor riches I, nor power pursue,

Nor hold forbidden joys in view;

We therefore need not part.

Where wilt thou dwell if not with me,

From avarice and ambition free

And pleasure's fatal wiles?

For whom, alas! dost thou prepare, 10

The sweets which I was wont to share

The banquet of thy smiles.

43



The great, the gay, shall they partake

The heaven that thou alone canst make?

And wilt thou quit the stream

That murmurs through the dewy mead,

The grove and the sequestered shed,

To be a guest with them ?

For thee I panted; thee I prized,

For thee I gladly sacrificed 20

Whate'er I lov'd before;

And shall I see the start away

And, helpless, hopeless, hear thee say

Farewell ! we meet no more !

Cowper.

44



Hymn on Solitude

Hail, mildly-pleasing Solitude,

Companion of the wise and good ;

But from whose holy, piercing eye

The herd of fools and villains fly.

Oh ! how I love with thee to walk

And listen to thy whisper'd talk,

Thine is the balmy breath of morn,

Just as the dew-bent rose is born;

And while meridian fervors beat,

Thine is the woodland dumb retreat; 10

But chief when evening scenes decay
And the faint landscape swims away,
Thine is the doubtful soft decline,

And that best hour of musing thine.

45



Descending angels bless thy train

The virtues of the sage, and swain ;

Plain innocence in white array'd,

Before thee lifts her fearless head:

Religions beams around thee shine,

And clear thy glooms with light divine: 20

About thee sports sweet Liberty;

And wrapt Urania sings to thee.

Oh ! let me pierce thy secret cell !

And in thy deep recesses dwell.

Perhaps from Norwood's oak-clad hill,

When meditation has her fill,

I just may cast my careless eyes

Where London's spiry turrets rise ;

Think of its crimes, its cares, its pains,

Then shield me in the woods again. 30

Thomson.

46



Thy shades thy silence now be mine,

Thy charms my only theme,

My haunt the hollow cliff whose pine
Waves o'er the gloomy stream,

Whence the scared Owl on pinions grey,

Breaks through the rustling boughs,
And down the long vale sails away
To more profound repose.

Beattie.

47



Verses

(left with the Minister of Riponden, a romantic

village in Yorkshire)

What joy within these sunless groves,

Where lonely contemplation roves,

To rest in fearless ease !

Save weeping rills, to see no tear,

Save dying gales, no sigh to hear,

No murmur but the breeze.

Ah ! Friend ! ambition's prospects close,

And studious of your own repose

Be thankful here to live ;

For, trust me, one protecting shed 10

And nightly peace, and daily bread,

Is all that life can give

Langhorne.



Thus safely low, my Friend, thou canst not fall ;

Here reigns a deep tranquillity o'er all ;

No noise, no care, no vanity, no strife ;

Men woods and fields all breathe untroubled life :

Then keep each passion down however dear;

Trust me the tender are the most severe

Guard while 'tis thine, thy philosopic ease

And ask no joy but that of virtuous peace;

That bids defiance to the storms of fate ;

High bliss is only for a higher state. 10

Thomson.

49



Ode on Solitude

Happy the man, whose wish and care,

A few paternal acres bound,

Content to breathe his native air

In his own ground.

Whose herds with milk, whose fields with bread,

Whose flocks supply him with attire;

Whose trees in summer yield him shade,

In winter fire.

Blest who can unconcernedly find

Hours, days, and years slide soft away 10

In health of body peace of mind,

Quiet by day

50



Sound sleep by night; study and ease,

Together mix'd; sweet recreation,

And innocence which most doth please,

With meditation.

Thus let me live, unseen, unknown ;

Thus unlamented, let me die,

Steal from the world, and not a stone

Tell where I lie. 20

Pope, in his 12^ year

E 2 51



And now, perch'd proudly on the topmost spray,

The sooty blackbird chaunts his vespers shrill ;

While twilight spreads his robe of sober grey,

And to their bowers the rooks loud cawing wing
their way;

And bright behind the Cambrian mountains hoar

Flames the red beam ; while on the distant east,

Led by her star, the horned moon looks o'er

The bending forest, and with rays increast

Ascends ; while trembling on the dappled west

The purple radience shifts and dies away ;
10

The willows with a deeper green imprest

Nod o'er the brooks ; the brooks with gleamy ray

Glide on, and holy Peace assumes her woodland sway.

52



Sooth'd by the murmurs of a plaintive stream,

A wild romantic dell its fragrance shed ;

Safe from the thunder shower and scorching beam

Their faery charms the summer bowers dis-

play'd ;

Wild by the banks the bashful cowslips spread,

And from the rocks above each ivied seat, 19

The spotted foxgloves hung the purple head,

And lowly violets kiss'd the wanderer's feet;

Sure never Hybla's bees rov'd through a wild so

sweet.

As winds the streamlet serpentine along,

So leads a solemn walk its bowery way,

The pale-leaved palms and darker limes among,
To where a grotto lone and secret lay;

The yellow broom, where chirp the linnets gay,

Waves round the cave ; and to the blue-streaked

skies

A shattered rock towers up in fragments grey :

The she-goat from its height the landscape eyes,

And calls her wandered young, the call each bank

replies. 3 1

"Sir Martyri""

by Julius Mickle

53



Now come, ye Naiads, to the fountains lead;

Now let me wander through your gelid reign.

I burn to view the enthusiastic wilds

By mortal else untrod. I hear the din

Of waters thundering o'er the ruin'd cliffs.

With holy reverence I approach the rocks

Whence glide the streams renowned in ancient song.

Here from the desert down the rumbling steep

First springs the Nile ; here bursts the sounding Po

In angry waves; Euphrates hence devolves 10

A mighty flood to water half the east ;

And there in Gothic solitude reclined

The cheerliss Tanais pours his hoary urn.

What solemn twilight ! What stupendous shades

54



Enwrap those infant floods ! Through every nerve

A sacred horror thrills, a pleasing fear

Glides o'er my frame. The forest deepens round;

And more gigantic still the impending trees

Stretch their extravagant arms athwart the gloom.

Are these the confines of some faery world ? 20

A land of genii ? Say beyond these wilds

What unknown nations ? If indeed beyond

Aught habitable lies. And whither leads,

To what strange regions, or of bliss or pain,

That subterraneous way? ....
" Art of preserving Health

"

Armstrong.

55



Me though in life's sequestered vale,

The Almighty Sire ordained to dwell,

Remote from Glory's toilsome ways,

And the great scenes of public praise ;

Yet let me still with grateful pride

Remember how my infant frame

He tempered with prophetic flame,

And early music to my tongue supplied.

56



Inscription.

For a Grotto

To me who in their lays the shepherds call

Actaea, daughter of the neighbouring stream,

This cave belongs. The fig-tree and the vine,

Which o'er the rocky entrance downward shoot

Were placed by Glycon. He with cowslips pale,

Primrose and purple lychnis, decked the green

Before my threshold, and my shelving walls

With honeysuckle covered. Here at noon,

Led by the murmur of my rising fount,

I slumber : here my clus'tring fruits I tend : 1

Or from the humid flowers, at break of day,

57



Fresh garlands weave, and chase from all my bounds

Each thing impure and noxious. Enter in,

O Stranger undismayed. Nor bat, nor toad,

Here lurks : and if thy breast of blameless thoughts

Approve thee, not unwelcome shalt thou tread

My quiet mansion : chiefly if thy name

Wise Pallas and the immortal muses own.

Thron'd on the sun's descending car,

What power unseen diffuses far,

This tenderness of mind ?

What Genius smiles on yonder flood,

What God in whispers from the wood,

Bids every thought be kind ?

58



Inscription

Whoe'er thou art whose path in summer lies

Through yonder village, turn thee where the grove

Of branching oaks a rural palace old

Inbosoms. There dwells Albert, generous lord

Of all the harvest round. And onward thence

A low plain chapel fronts the morning light

Fast by a rivulet. Humbly walk,

O Stranger, o'er the consecrated ground,

And on that verdant hillock, which thou see'st

Beset with osiers, let thy pious hand 10

Sprinkle fresh water from the brook, and strew

Sweet-smelling flowers. For there doth Edmund rest

The learned Shepherd ; for each rural art

Famed, and for songs harmonious, and the woes

Of ill-requited love. The faithless pride

59



Of fair Matilda sank him to the grave

In manhood's prime. But soon did righteous Heaven,

With tears of sharp remorse, and pining care

Avenge her falsehood. Nor could all the gold

And nuptial pomp, which lured her plighted faith

From Edmund to a loftier husband's home, 21

Relieve her breaking heart, or turn aside

The strokes of death. Go Traveller ; relate

The mournful story. Haply some fair maid

May hold it in remembrance, and be taught

That riches cannot pay for truth and love.

60



The Wood Nymph

Approach in silence. 'Tis no vulgar tale

Which I, the Dryad of this hoary oak,

Pronounce to mortal ears. The second age
Now hasteneth to it's period since I rose

On this fair lawn. The groves of yonder vale

Are all my offspring : and each nymph who guards
The copses and the furrowed fields beyond,

Obeys me. Many changes have I seen

In human things, and many awful deeds

Of justice, when the ruling hand of Jove 10

Against the tyrants of the land, against

The unhallowed sons of luxury and guile,

Was arm'd for retribution. Thus at length

61



Expert in laws divine, I know the paths

Of wisdom, and erroneous folly's end

Have oft presaged : and now well-pleas'd I wait

Each evening till a noble youth, who loves

My shade, a while relieved from public cares,

Yon peaceful gate shall enter, and sit down

Beneath my branches. Then his musing mind 20

I prompt, unseen ; and place before his view

Sincerest forms of good ; and move his heart

With the dread bounties of the Sire Supreme
Of gods and men, with freedoms generous deeds,

The lofty voice of glory, and the faith

Of sacred friendship. Stranger I have told

My function. If within thy bosom dwell

Aught which may challenge praise, thou wilt not

leave

Unhonored my abode, nor shall I hear

A sparing benediction from thy tongue. 30

Akenside.

62



Sonnet

When I have seen by times fell hand defaced

The rich proud cost of outworn buried age,

When sometime lofty towers I see down-razed,

And brass eternal slave to mortal rage;

When I have seen the hungry ocean gain

Advantage on the kingdom of the shore,

And the firm soil win of the watry main,

Increasing store with loss, and loss with store ;

When I have seen such interchange of state,

Or state itself confounded to decay ; 1

Ruin hath taught me thus to ruminate

That time will come and take my love away.

This thought is like a death, which cannot chuse

But weep to have what it so fears to lose.

Shakespeare

63



Sonnet

Thy bosom is endeared with all hearts,

Which I by lacking have supposed dead ;

And there reigns love and all love's loving parts,

And all those friends which I thought buried.

How many a holy and obsequious tear

Hath dear religious love stolen from mine eye,

As interest of the dead, which now appear

But things removed, that hidden in thee lie !

Thou art the grave where buried love doth live

Hung with the trophies of my lovers gone, 10

Who all their parts of me to thee did give ;

That due of many now is thine alone :

Their images I lov'd I view in thee

And thou (all they) hast all the all of me.

64



Sonnet

When in disgrace with fortune and men's eyes,

I all alone beweep my outcast state,

And trouble deaf heaven with my bootless cries,

And look upon myself and curse my fate,

Wishing me like to one more rich in hope,

Featured like him, like him with friends possesst,

Desiring this man's art, and that man's scope,

With what I most enjoy contented least :

Yet in these thoughts myself almost despising,

Haply I think on thee, and then my state 10

Like to the lark at break of day arising

From sullen earth sing hymns at heaven's gate ;

For thy sweet love remembered such wealth brings,

That then I scorn to change my state with kings.

65



A Drop of Dew

See how the orient Dew,

Shed from the bosom of the morn,

Into the blowing roses,

Yet careless of its mansion new

For the clear region where 'twas born,

Round-in itself encloses :

And in its little globe's extent

Frames, as it can its native element.

How it the purple flower does slight.

Scarce touching where it lies; 10

And gazing back upon the skies

Shines with a mournful light

Like its own tear,

66



Because so long divided from the sphere.

Restless it rolls and insecure,

Trembling lest it should grow impure ;

Till the warm sun pities its pain,

And to the skies exhales it back again.

Thus the Soul, that drop, that ray

Of the clear fountain of eternal day ! 20

Could it within the human flower be seen,

Rememb'ring still it's former height,

Shuns the sweet leaves and blossoms green ;

And recollecting its own light,

Does in its pure and circling thoughts express

The greater heaven in an heaven less.

In how coy a figure wound,

Every way it turns away :

So the world excluding round

Yet receiving-in the day : 30

F 2 67



Dark beneath, but bright above,

Here disdaining there in love !

How loose and easy hence to go,

How girt and ready to ascend,

Moving but on a point below,

It all about does upward bend !

Andrew Marvel

St. John the Baptist,

(Painted by herself) in the Wilderness with Angels

appearing to him 4* with a Lamb by him.

The sun's my fire, when it doth shine,

The hollow spring's my cave of wine,

The rocks and woods afford me meat;

This Lamb and I from one dish eat:

The neighbouring herds my garments send,

My pallet the kind earth does lend :

Excess and grandeur I decline

My sole Associates are divine.

Mn -

Killigrew.

68



The Ruins of Rome

Dyer.

Fallen, fallen, a silent heap !

Behold the pride of pomp,
The throne of nations, fallen ! obscured in dust ;

Even yet majestical : the solemn scene

Elates the soul, while now the rising sun

Flames on the ruins in the purer air

Towering aloft upon the glittering plain,

Like broken rocks, a vast circumference !

Rent palaces, crushed columns, rifled moles,

Fanes rolPd on fanes, and tombs on buried tombs !

Deep lies in dust the Theban obelisk 1 1

Immense along the waste
;
minuter art,

Gliconian forms, or Phidian, subtly fair,

Overwhelming ; as the vast leviathan

The finny brood, when near Irene's shore

69



Outstretched unwieldy, his island length appears
Above the foamy flood. Globose and huge,

Gray-mouldering temples swell, and wide o'ercast

The solitary landscape, hills and woods,

And boundless wilds ; while the vine-mantled brows

The pendant goats unveil, regardless they 21

Of hourly peril, though the clefted domes

Tremble to every wind. The pilgrim oft,

At dead of night, mid his orisons hears

Aghast, the voice of time-disparting towers,

While murmurs sooth each awful interval

Of ever-falling waters ; shrouded Nile,

Eridanus, and Tiber with his twins,

And palmy Euphrates; who with dropping locks

Hang o'er their urns, and mournfully among 30

The plaintive-echoing ruins pour their streams.

So Time ordains, who rolls the things of pride

From dust again to dust. Behold that heap

70



Of moulcTring urns (their ashes blown away,

Dust of the .mighty) the same story tell ;

And at its base, from whence the serpent glides

Down the green desart street, yon
1

hoary monk

Laments the same, the vision as he views

The solitary, silent, solemn scene,

Where Caesars, heroes, peasants, hermits, lie, 40

Blended in dust together ; where the slave

Rests from his labours ; where the insulting proud

Resigns his power ; the miser drops his hoard ;

Where human folly sleeps. There is a mood,

(I sing not to the vacant and the young)
There is a kindly mood of melancholy

That wings the soul, and points her to the skies ;

When tribulation clothes the child of man,

When age descends with sorrow to the grave,

'Tis sweetly-soothing sympathy to pain, 50

A gently-wak'ning call to health and ease.

How musical, when all-composing Time,

Here sits upon his throne of ruins hoar

While winds and tempests sweep his. various lyre,

How sweet the diapason !

71



Go lovely Rose !

Tell her that wastes her time and me

That now she knows,

When I resemble her to thee

How sweet and fair she seems to be.

Tell her thats young
And loves to have her graces spied,

That hadst thou sprung,

In desarts where no men abide,

Thou must have uncornmended died. 10

Small is the worth

Of beauty from the light retired :

Bid her come forth,

Suffer herself to be desired

And not blush so to be admired.

Then die! that she

The common fate of all things rare

May read in thee,

How small a part of time they share

That are so wondrous sweet and fair. 20

Waller.

72



To the young Lady Lucy Sydney.

Why came I so untimely forth

Into a world which, wanting thee,

Could entertain us with no worth,

Or shadow of felicity ?

That time should me so far remove

From that which I was born to love.

Yet, fairest Blossom ! do not slight

That age which you may know so soon ;

The rosy morn resigns her light

And milder splendors to the noon : 1

If such thy dawning beauty's power
Who shall abide its noon-tide hour?

Hope waits upon the flowery prime;

And summer though it be less gay,

Yet is not look'd on as a time

Of declination or decay ;

For with a full hand she doth bring

All that was promised by the spring.

Waller.

73



Sorrow

While sunk in deepest solitude and woe,

My streaming eyes with ceaseless sorrow flow,

While anguish wears the sleepless night away,

And fresher grief awaits returning day;

Encompass'd round with ruin, want, and shame,

Undone in fortune, blasted in my fame ;

Lost to the soft endearing ties of life,

And tender names of daughter, mother, wife ;

Can no recess from calumny be found ?

And yet can fate inflict a deeper wound ! 1

Shed then a ray divine, all-graceous Heaven,

Pardon the soul that sues to be forgiven,

74



Though cruel human-kind relentless prove,

And least resemble thee in acts of love ;

Though friends who should administer relief,

Add pain to woe and misery to grief;

And oft, too oft ! with hypocritic air,

Condemn those faults in which they deeply share :

Yet Thou, who dost our various frailties know,

And seest each spring from whence our actions flow,

Shalt, while for mercy to thy throne I
fly,

21

Regard th' uplifted hand and streaming eye.

Mrs. Pilkington

75



( Written, it is believed, by Miss Warton on the Death

of her Father Thomas Warton the Elder)

Accept, O sacred shade, this artless verse,

And kindly, O ye mourning friends, forbear,

To rend disdaining from his decent herse,

All I can give except the tender tear.

He must not lie in his cold grave, among
Poor shrieking ghosts, unpraised, unwept, unsung.

Ah ! where was I when fiercely-frowning Death,

With brandished dart stood at still midnight nigh,

Why came I not to catch his dying breath

And close with trembling hand thy languid eye ?

On my sad breast to lay thy drooping head, 11

And bathe with tears thy hand so cold and dead?

76



Thee do I view in yonder flying cloud?

Or do I hear thee in the hollow wind ?

Or dost thou still sleep in thy sable shroud,

Where the dread judgment-trumpet thee shall

find?

O till that day ye pitying angels come,

Shield with your wings, and sing around his tomb.

But if advanced to Heaven's empyreal height,

Above with glorious martyred saints to live 20

Midst heavenly hymns, and harps and visions bright

And all the joys a smiling God can give ;

O be my watchful guardian angel still,

Save me from slavish vice, from folly, and from ill.

77



Epitaph

The Lady Mary Villiers lies

Under this stone ; with weeping eyes

The parents that first gave her birth

And their sad friends lay'd her in earth :

If any of them (Reader) were

Known unto thee, shed a tear,

Or if thyself possess a gem
As dear to thee, as this to them;

Though a stranger to this spot,

Bewail in theirs, thine own hard lot 10

For thou perhaps at thy return

Mayest find thy darling in an urn.

78



Of my dear Son, Gervase Beaumont.

By Sir John Beaumont.

Can I, who have for others oft compiled
The songs of Death, forget my sweetest child ?

Which like a flower crusht, with a blast is dead,

And ere full time hangs down his smiling head,

Expecting with clear hope to live anew

Among the angels fed with heavenly dew.

We have this sign of joy, that many days,

While on the earth his struggling spirit stays,

The name of Jesus in his mouth contains

His only food, his sleep, his ease from pains. 10

O may that sound be rooted in my mind

Of which in him such strong effect I find.

79



Dear Lord, receive my Son, whose winning love

To me was like a friendship, far above

The course of nature, or his tender age,

Whose looks could all my bitter griefs assuage ;

Let his pure soul ordained seven years to be

In that frail body which was part of me,

Remain my pledge with Heaven, as sent to shew,

How to this port at every step I go. 20

Dr. Doddridge on his Motto

(Dum vivimus vivamus)

Live while you live, the Epicure will say,

And take the pleasure of the present day :

Live while you live the sacred Preacher cries,

And give to God each moment as it flies.

Lord in my view let both united be !

I live in pleasure, when I live to Thee.

80



Lines written by Cap1" James upon his leaving

Charlton Island, where many of his Ship's Crew

had died during the winter, which they passed

there A. D. 1631-2.

I were unkind unless that I did shed

Before I part some tears upon our Dead:

And when my eyes be dry I will not cease

I heart to pray their bones may rest in peace :

Their better parts, (good souls) I know were given,

With an intent they should return to heaven:

Their lives they spent to the last drop of blood,

Seeking God's glory and their Country's good.

And as a valiant Soldier rather dies,

Than yields his courage to his enemies, 10

81



And stops their way with his hew'd flesh, when death

Hath quite deprived him of his strength and breath ;

So have they spent themselves ; and here they lie,

A famous mark of our Discovery.

We that survive, perchance may end our days

In some employment meriting no praise,

And in a dunghill rot, when no man names

The memory of us but to our shames.

They have outlived this fear, and their brave ends

Will ever be an honor to their friends. 20

Why drop you so mine eyes? Nay rather pour

My sad departure in a solemn shower.

The winter's cold that lately froze our blood,

Now, were it so extreme, might do this good,

As make these tears bright pearls, which I would lay

Tombed safely with you till doom's fatal day :

That in this solitary place, where none

Will ever come to breathe a sigh or groan,

82



Some remnant might be extant, of the true

And faithful love, I ever tendered you. 30

Oh ! rest in peace, dear Friends, and let it be

No pride to say, the sometime part of me.

What pain and anguish doth afflict the head,

The heart and stomach, when the limbs are dead.

So grieved I kiss your graves, resolved to die,

A Foster-Father to your memory.

As those we love decay, we die in part,

String after string is severed from the heart ;

'Till loos'n'd life, at last but breathing clay

Without one pang is glad to fall away.

Unhappy he who latest feels the blow,

Whose eyes have wept o'er every friend laid low,

Dragg'd ling'ring on from partial death to death,

'Till, dying, all he can resign is breath.

Thomson

G 2 83



To the Lady Margaret Countess of
Cumberland.

Ey William Daniel

He that to such a height hath built his mind,

And reared the dwelling of his thoughts so strong,

As neither fear nor hope can shake the frame

Of his resolved powers ; nor all the wind

Of vanity or malice pierce to wrong
His settled peace, or to disturb the same :

What a fair seat hath he, from whence he may
The boundless wastes and wields of man survey.

And with how free an eye doth he look down

Upon these lower regions of turmoil ? 10

Where all the storms of passion mainly beat,



On flesh and blood: where honor, power, renown,

Are only gay afflictions, golden toil ;

Where greatness stands upon as feeble feet

As frailty doth; and only great doth seem

To little minds who do it so esteem.

He looks upon the mightiest monarchs wars

But only as an stately robberies ;

Where evermore the fortune that prevails

Must be the right : the ill-succeeding mars 20

The fairest and the best-faced enterprize.

Great Pirate Pompey lesser pirates quails :

Justice, he sees (as if seduced) still

Conspires with power whose cause must not be ill.

He sees the face of Right to appear as manifold

As are the passions of uncertain man ;

Who puts it in all colours all attires,

To serve his ends, and make his courses hold.

85



He sees that let deceit do what it can,

Plot and contrive base ways to high desires ; 30

That the all-guiding Providence doth yet

All disappoint, and mocks this smoke of wit.

Nor is he moved with all the thunder-cracks

Of tyrants threats, or with the surly brow

Of power, that proudly sits on others crimes ;

Charged with more crying sins than those he checks.

The storms of sad confusion that may grow

Up in the present for the coming times,

Appal not him, that hath no side at all,

But of himself and knows the worst can fall. 40

Although his heart (so near ally'd to earth)

Cannot but pity the perplexed state

Of troublous and distressed mortality,

That thus make way unto the ugly birth

Of their own sorrows, and do still beget

Affliction upon imbecillity:

86



Yet seeing thus the course of things must run

He looks thereon not strange, but as foredone.

And whilst distraught ambition compasses,

And is encompassed; whilst as craft deceives, 50

And is deceived : Whilst man doth ransack man,

And builds on blood, and rises by distress ;

And th' inheritance of Desolation leaves

To great-expecting hopes : He looks thereon,

As from the shore of peace, with unwet eye,

And bears no venture in impiety.

Thus, Madam, fares that man, who hath prepared

A rest for his desires; and sees all things

Beneath him ; and hath learn'd this book of man,
Full of the notes of frailty ; and compared 60

The best of glory with her sufferings :

By whom, I see, you labour all you can

To plant your heart ; and set your thoughts as near

His glorious mansion as your powers can bear.

87



Which, Madam, are so soundly fashioned

By that clear judgment, that hath carried you

Beyond the feeble limits of your kind,

As they can stand against the strongest head

Passion can make
; inured to any hue

The world can cast ; that cannot cast that mind

Out of her form of goodness, that doth see 71

Both what the best and worst of earth can be.

Which makes, that whatsoever here befals,

You in the region of yourself remain :

Where no vain breath of th
1

impudent molests,

That hath secured within the brazen walls

Of a clear conscience, that (without all stain)

Rises in peace, in innocency rests ;

Whilst all what malice from without procures,

Shews her own ugly heart and hurts not your*s.

And whereas none rejoice more in revenge, 81

Than women use to do ; yet you well know,

88



That wrong is better checked by being contemned,

Than being pursued; leaving to him to avenge,

To whom it appertains; Wherein you shew,

How worthily your clearness hath condemned

Base malediction, living in the dark,

That at the rays of goodness still doth bark.

Knowing the heart of man is set to be

The centre of this world, about the which 90

These revolutions of disturbances

Still roll ; where all the aspects of misery

Predominate ; whose strong effects are such,

As he must bear, being powerless to redress:

And that unless above himself he can

Erect himself, how poor a Thing is man !

And how turmoiled they are that level lie

With earth, and cannot lift themselves from thence ;

That never are at peace with their desires

But work beyond their years; and even deny 100



Dotage her rest, and hardly will dispence

With death. That when ability expires,

Desire still lives So much delight they have,

To carry toil and travel to the grave.

Whose ends you see ;
and what can be the best

They reach unto, when they have cast the sum

And reckonings of their glory. And you know,

This floating life hath but this port of rest,

A heart prepared, that fears no ill to come.

And that mans greatness rests but in his show,

The best of all whose days consumed are 111

Either in war or peace-conceiving war.

This concord, Madam, of a well-tuned mind

Hath been so set by that all-working Hand

Of Heaven, that though the world hath done his

worst

To put it out by discords most unkind ;

Yet doth it still in perfect union stand

With God and man
; nor ever will be forced

90



From that most sweet accord ; but still agree,

Equal in fortunes inequality. 120

And this note, Madam, of your worthiness,

Remains recorded in so many hearts,

As time nor malice cannot wrong your right,

To the inheritance of fame you must possess :

You that have built you by your great deserts

(Out of small means) a far more exquisite

And glorious dwelling for your honored name,

Than all the gold that leaden minds can frame.

91



Lines

Written, whilst confined in a Madhouse, with a Key
on the Wainscot (the rest of them are lost) by

C. Smart.

He sung of God, the mighty source

Of all things, the stupendous force

On which all things depend :

From whose right arm, beneath whose eyes,

All period, power, and enterprize,

Commence, and reign, and end.

The world, the clus'tring spheres, he made,

The glorious light, the soothing shade,

Dale, champaign, grove and hill

The multitudinous abyss 10

Where secrecy remains in bliss !

And wisdom hides her skill.

Tell them i AM, Jehovah said

To Moses, while Earth heard with dread ;

And smitten to the heart

At once above, beneath, around,

All nature without voice or sound

Replied, O Lord, THOU ART.

92



NOTES





NOTES

1 Composed Dec. 21, 1819 : published 1820. Probably
sent with the Album as a Christmas gift. Collated with ed.

1828 (Galignani) :

1. 9 resigned ; 1. 10 Work !

1. 10 bright [om. ] 1. 11 taint ;

1. 12 though [as originally written and then erased in

MS. here]. 1. 13 Or if

1. 14 musing, undated.

2 Miscellany Poems, by a Lady, 1713, types identical (but
new title-page) with Poems of Anne Countess of Winchelsea,
1714, p. 92. An excerpt from f The Spleen. A Pindarick
Poem '

of 150 lines. This passage begins (1. 81) :

Whilst in the Muses Paths I stray,
Whilst in their groves, and by their secret Springs

1. 6 th' inimitable Wordsworth cuts out one line :

or paint on glass
The Sovereign's blurr'd and undistinguish'd Face,
The threatning Angel, &c.

The excision invites comment !

3 Miscellany Poems, by a Lady, 1713, Poems of Anne
Countess of Winchelsea, 1714, p. 33: 'The Petition for an
absolute Retreat. Inscribed to the Right Honble Catherine
Countess of Thanet, mentioned in the Poem under the name
of Arminda.' Out of 293 lines, W. selects 11. 1-25 ; 32-47 ;

104-125.
1. 11 glass, 1. 12 News, . . . Ears ;

4 1. 15 shop, 1. 16 spread, 1. 18 thither
1. 25 it's Art, 1. 26 Fate, 1. 31 coveted

5 1. 33 the native Cup ;

6 1. 59 Man, 1. 60 Jealousie, 1. 63 Windings,

7 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 263 :
' Moral

Song.' Not divided into quatrains. 1. 2 here ;

1. 6 Pride ; 1. 9 Youth, 1. 12 in,

95



NOTES
8 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 24 :

' The
Mussulman's Dream of the Vizier and Dervis/ thirty-nine

lines, of which W. takes the first ten. In his dream, the
Mussulman sees a Vizier in Paradise and a Dervish in torment.
The Turk asks a phantom how it happens that life in courts

has brought the Vizier to bliss, while the ascetic is in misery ;

and is answered that the general rule holds good, but the

Vizier sought retirement, while ' Th' ambitious Dervis would

frequent the court.'

An early instance of the oriental apologues, once so popular.
1. 9 Sorrow,

9 Miscellany Poems, 1713 ; Poems, 1714, p. 291 : 'A Noc-
turnal Reverie,' fifty lines. W. omits four lines.

1, 4 sings ; 1. 13 Woodbind,

10 1. 16 Yet chequers After 1. 16 [dusky brakes :]

W. omits
When scatter'd Glow-worms, but in Twilight fine,
Shew trivial Beauties watch their Hour to shine ;

Whil'st Salisbury stands the Test of every Light,
In perfect charms, and perfect Virtue bright :

1. 28 torn up

11 1. 34 whilst 1. 44 breaks, 1. 46 Or Pleasures,

12 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 154 :
*

Enquiry
after Peace. A Fragment' ; forty-one lines, of which W.
gives the first sixteen. The remaining lines describe the

disturbing effects of Pleasure, Sovereign Power, Thirst of

Wealth, War, Love, Poetry !

(Poetry's the feav'rish Fit,
Th' o'erflowing of unbounded Wit,' &c., 1. 41.)

1. 10 remain? 1. 11 pass,

13 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 280 :
'

Frag-
ment,' thirty-nine lines. Ardelia is Lady Winchelsea's

poetical name.
This is the fragment that W. means to refer to on p. 31 as

proving that c she was attached to James the second and
suffered by the Revolution.'

1. 10 rest, 1. 11 appear'd, 1. 12 she rever'd,
No doubt we should read Adherd to in I. 13.

14 1. 16 ground, 1. 20 Pray'rs,
On 1. 23 Lady W. notes :

'

Wye Colledge in Kent, formerly
a Priory.' 1. 24 distance,

96



NOTES

15 1. 34 th' immortal

16 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 143 : A poem
of seventy-six lines, out of which W. takes 11. 37-62.

< 'tis fit

Serena should be sung' Serena being Lady Catharine

Tufton, daughter of {
Arminda,' the Countess of Thanet.

1. 6 T express 1. 7 mind [om. ,] 1. 9 alt'ring

17 1. 19 T' explain, 1. 23 how All, that's

18 Miscellany Poem*, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 259 :
< Life's

Progress,' a poem of nine stanzas. W. selects stanzas 1, 4,

5,6.
1. 1 is at first begun 1. 9 do 's that

19 1. 12 4pn7-drops 1. 18 gently rising

20 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 289.

1. 14 Chaplets

21 W. omits the last four lines :

Who then their Ev'ning-Dews may spare,
When thou no longer art their Care ;

But shalt, like ancient Heroes, burn,
And some bright Hearth be made thy urn.

22 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 156. A poem
of 107 lines. W. selects 11. 48-61 ; 65-83 ; 90-107. The
lines excised contain conceits, family history, and common-
places.

1. 2 Tears, . . . Nature's 1. 6 that patient
1. 10 tow'rd this

23 1. 18 hadst 1. 20 hadst
1. 23 so Fresh, so Fair : 1. 27 Beams,
1. 28 Confines, lay 1. 31 the Mother's

24 1. 32 seen, 1. 40 pleases, whilst 1. 47 clouds,

25 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 262 :
'

Hope.'
Lady Winchelsea's first line is :

f The Tree of Knowledge we
in Eden prov'd

'

; that is, in Eden we made trial of the tree

of Knowledge. If W.'s alteration be intentional, it must be

pronounced a remarkable attempt at a conceit in the style of
the metaphysical school : the tree of knowledge proved to

be the tree of life, by
' one greater man

'

restoring us.

1. 7 t' expel 1. 8 wave

H 97



NOTES
26 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 271 : 'A Song.
1. 8 t' explain

27 1. 16 do 's

Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 215 :
' To a Friend,

in Praise of the Invention of Writing- Letters :

'

forty lines,
of which W. takes the last ten, in which the thought passes
from mere fancy to poetic imagination. The poem is worth

examining to discover the judgment shown hy W. in his

choice of passages. In 1. 8 born= borne. '

Happiness' in 1. 9
seems due to W. The original has (

happy Case,' and the
MS. shows signs of erasure, the e

y
'

of '

happy
'

being clearly
discernible.

28 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 118 :
< The

Cautious Lovers.' Fourteen quatrains, of which W. omits

two, after 1. 32, the first being
'Who e'er was mov'd yet to go down,
By such o'er-cautious Fear ;

Or for one Lover left the Town,
Who might have numbers here?'

This lacks that f

high and excellent seriousness
'

which W.
required. 1. 1 let's

29 1. 18 Then in 1. 22 well-chose

30 1. 32 Accidents 1. 36 Conquest 1. 37 Beach

1. 44 And will not trust too far. No ( ).

31 W. seems to spell Winchelsea always, as in the edition

of her Poems in 1714 it is spelt. The ' Poems by Eminent

Ladies/ 1755, a compilation by G. Colman and B. Thornton,
was sold on the third day's sale of the books at Rydal Mount,
July 21, 1859 : Article No. 500 of the Catalogue. The
(

Fragment
'

is on p. 13 above ; see line 12, and note.

32 Miscellany Poems, 1713, Poems, 1714, p. 122: 'To
Death.' A note in the American edition of Lady W.'s Poems

(1903) says this Poem was 'accidentally misplaced
'

; by whom
it is not told ; but it is curious that W. also adds it as an

afterthought, if his note on preceding page was originally
intended to close the selections from Lady Winchelsea. His

good taste is exemplified by its inclusion.

1. 14 My Bus'ness is to

98



NOTES
33 An excerpt from part of Philarete's (=Wither's)

speech, in the Fourth Eclogue of ( The Shepherd's Hunting
'

;

p. 427 of Wither's Poems, 1633. (In Browne's Shepherd's Pipe

Roget is the name given to Wither, and Philarete denotes
Thomas Manwood.) Wither is not included in Anderson's
collection (1795) often used by W. In 1802 Wordsworth

quotes thirteen lines from this piece (p. 34, 1. 28, to p. 35, 1. 38

including the couplet here dropped out, and 'wiser man')
before his poem

' To the Daisy
'

(' In youth from rock to rock
I went ').

1. 8 those sweets

34 1. 13 of all those 1. 21 to, 1. 23 Makes
After 1. 30 this couplet has dropped out, by accident

seemingly, for the thought is essentially Wordsworthian :

And raise pleasure to her height,

Through the meanest objects sight,

35 1. 38 wiser man. [as the rhyme requires.]
1. 47 imbosse

36 1. 64 are borne

37 1. 69 mad'st
1. 76 The speech is thus broken off, by the other shepherd,

Willy, interrupting Philarete.

38 From ' Fair Virtue, the Mistress of Phil'arete'. Written

by George Wither,' 1622 : reprinted in Arber's Garner,
vol. iv, with which (p. 412) the extract has been collated.

The 1633 edition is not paged, but the passage is on p. 63.

1. 1 And sometimes [1633 : sometime].

39 1. 14 thoughts
1. 24 excellencies (1633) : excellences (Arber, and C. Lamb).
This passage is the first quoted by Lamb in his Essay

' On
the Poetical Works of George Wither.'

40 Also from Wither's 'Fair Virtue, the Mistress of
Phil'arete

'

; collated with Arber's text (Garner, iv. 416),
and with ed. 1633. 1. 1 But what

After 1. 12, the extractor (Charles Lamb certainly) cuts
out thirty-four lines, probably on account of their ingenuities.
Lamb does not indicate this excision, and W. follows him
in ignoring it.

1. 13 of any eye (Arber and ed. 1633).

H 2 99



NOTES

1. 15 mind : This is Lamb's second extract from Wither,
and W.'s text only differs in minor punctuation.

41 Both these extracts are from ' Fair Virtue/ &c.

(Arber's Garner) iv. pp. 415 and 413).
1. 3 Sometime (1633), Sometimes (C. Lamb, and Arber).
1. 4 unheard-of (Arber ; ed. 1633 as W.). Lamb separates

these four lines from preceding by a row of asterisks. W ords-

worth's transcriber has evidently had Lamb's essay before her
for all the Wither extracts save the first one.

42 Cornelia's Dirge from ' The White Devil, or Vittoria

Corombona/ by John Webster. Collated with Dyce's ed.

1. 5 Call unto 1. 9 far thence
C. Lamb, in Specimens) says : I

' never saw anything like

the funeral dirge in this play for the death of Marcello,

except the ditty which reminds Ferdinand of his drowned
father in the " Tempest." As that is of the water, watery ;

so this is of the earth, earthy. Both have that intensity of

feeling, which seems to resolve itself into the element which
it contemplates.'

43 Cowper's Poems (Globe ed., p. 165).

44 1. 22 see thee

45 Thomson's Poems (Aldine ed. ii. 202) ; eighteen lines

are omitted after line 6.

46 1. 29 pain

47 This is the seventh stanza of Beattie's poem, Retire-

ment,' in ten stanzas (Poems, Aldine ed., p. 63).

48 John Langhorne's Poetical Works, 2 vols., 1766.

Collected ed. by his son, 1804. Collated with text in

Anderson's British Poets, 1795, vol. xi. p. 233. The poem is

dated 1758. W. omits the first and third stanzas. See

Knight's W. xi. 273.

1. 5 gales [om. ,] 1. 8 repose [,]

1. 11 bread [om.,]

49 Poems, Aldine ed. ii. 226 :
' To the Reverend Patrick

Murdoch, Rector of Stradishall, in Suffolk, 1738.' Murdoch
was the (

little round fat oily man of God '

described in the
{ Castle of Indolence,' and Thomson's especial friend.

In 1. 7
'

philosopic
'

is an unusual slip of a very accurate

pen.

100



NOTES
50 Pope's Works, ed. Elwin and Courthope, iv. 407.

'Written at about twelve years old.' Pope. A statement
that the editors distrust somewhat, vi. 82 n.

52 Mickle's Sir Martyn,
e in the manner of Spenser

'

(1767, originally called The Concubine), is in Anderson's
British Poets, xi. 640-653. W. modernizes the Chattertoniari

spelling. This first extract is from Canto ii, stanzas 30 and
31. The second extract is from the same Canto, stanzas 2
and 3.

53 1. 19 rock

54 From Armstrong's Art of Preserving Health (1774),
Bk. ii, in Anderson's British Poets, x. 972.

1. 3 th' enthusiastic 1. 12 reclin'd,

55 1. 18 th' impending 1. 20 fairy

56 Akenside's Poems (Aldine ed., p. 274). 'Inscriptions,'
no. ix, two stanzas of eight lines each. W. omits the second,
which runs :

'Twas then my future fate he weighed,
And this be thy concern, he said,
At once with Passion's keen alarms,
And Beauty's pleasurable charms,
And sacred Truth's eternal light,
To move the various mind of Man ;

Till under one unblemished plan,
His Reason, Fancy, and his Heart unite.

57 Another of Akenside's e

Inscriptions,' no. i (Poems,
Aldine ed., p. 268 ; Anderson, vol. ix. p. 803).

1. 9 Lull'd by

58 Akenside's Poems (Aldine ed., p. 160 ; Anderson, ix),
'
Odes,' Bk. i, Ode v, eleven stanzas, of which W. selects the

eighth.
1. 1 Thron'd in 1. 2 diffuseth

59 Akenside's Poems, Inscription no. iii (Aldine ed.,

p. 269 ; Anderson, ix. 803).
1. 4 Imbosoms. 1. 7 a silent rivulet.

(Rivulets, W. knew, were never silent, at least in the
north countree.)

60 1. 18 tears, with sharp remorse,

101



NOTES
61 Akenside's 'Inscriptions/ no. vii (Poems, Aldine ed.,

p. 272 ; Anderson, ix. 804), 'The Wood Nymph.'
The opening lines seem to prefigure the poetry of Blake,

and of Keats : see Legouis, The Early Life of Wordsworth,

p. 459.

62 1. 18 releas'd

63 Sonnet Ixiv, apparently quoted from memory, as the

closing couplet should run :

This thought is as a death, which cannot choose
But weep to have that which it fears to lose.

In Prelude V. 26, W. quotes
'

might almost "
weep to

have" what he may lose.' Similarly Coleridge misquotes
'We cannot choose

But weep to have what we so dread to lose,'

in Letters, p. 701 (ed. E. H. Coleridge).

64 Shakespeare, Sonnet xxxi.

65 Shakespeare, Sonnet xxix. 1. 12 sings
In the Essay supplementary to the Preface (ed. 1815, ii. 353)

Wordsworth bids us ' for the various merits of thought and

language in Shakespeare's Sonnets, see Numbers 27, 29, 30,

32, 33, 54, 64, 66, 68, 73, 76, 86, 91, 92, 93, 97, 98, 105, 107,

108, 109, 111, 113, 114, 116, 117, 129, and many others.'

66 A. Marvell's Poems (Muses' Library ed. , p. 96),
' On

a Drop of Dew.' Translated by Marvell from his Latin poem
' Ros.' 1. 6 Round in

67 1. 15 unsecure 1. 16 omit should 1. 17 pity
1. 18 exhale 1. 29 world-excluding
1. 30 receiving in

68 1. 36 upwards
W. judiciously omits these four concluding lines :

Such did the manna's sacred dew distil ;

White and entire, though congealed and chill ;

Congealed on earth ; but does, dissolving, run
Into the glories of the almighty sun.

Poems by Mrs. Anne Killegrew, 1686. See Dryden's fine

Ode ' To the pious memory of the accomplished young lady,
Mrs. Anne Killegrew, excellent in the two sister arts of Poesy
and Painting,' 1685.

102



NOTES
69 Dyer's 'Ruins of Rome' in ed. 1807 of Poems. W.'s

extract begins at line 16 of the Ruins, which runs thus :

Fall'n, fall'n, a silent heap ! her heroes all

Sunk in their urns ; behold the pride of pomp,
but the irrelevant and conventional (not to say Ossianic) bit

about the heroes and their urns is struck out.

1. 7 aloft, upon 1. 14 as th' immense
1. 15 lerne's

70 1. 24 orison 1. 25 Time, disparting
1. 29 they with
Between 11. 31 and 32 W. omits 284 lines, 1. 332 of Ruins

beginning : Time ordains (W. inserts So). Miss Hutchinson
sometimes makes a so short that we have had to print it

as a hyphen, thus obscuring the sense, as in 1. 25.

71 1. 42 th' 1. 52 all-devouring
1. 53 sitting on 1. 55 thy diapason, Melancholy!

72 Waller's Poems (Muses' Library ed., p. 128). There is

a curious change (it can hardly be intentional) in 1. 7, where
Waller reads :

And shuns to have her graces spied,

73 Waller's Poems (Muses' Library ed., p. 57 ; Anderson,
v. 479).
The change in 11. 11-12 is very remarkable. Waller reads :

And then what wonders shall you do,
Whose dawning beauty warms us so?

If Wordsworth made the alteration (and, so far as we can

judge, he did), he has greatly strengthened the comparison,
while eliminating warms, to which he probably took objection.

1. 17 hand that doth

74 The curious will find a good sketch of Lsetitia

Pilkington's life in the Diet. Nat. Biog.

76 Thomas Warton the elder (1688 P-1745) was Professor
of Poetry at Oxford from 1718 to 1728, but his chief service
to English literature was his being the father of Joseph and
Thomas Warton. His Poems on Several Occasions were

published in 1748, and < at the end of the volume are two

elegies on the author one by his daughter Jane, and the
other by Joseph Warton, the editor' (Diet. Nat. Biog.).

103



NOTES

78 W. gives no clue to the authorship of this epitaph,
which will be found in the Poems of Thomas Carew (Muses'

Library ed., p. 76 ; Anderson, iii. 690). She was daughter
of Buckingham.

In 1. 3 Anderson (but not the other edition collated) reads
< breath' for (

birth.'

11. 9-10 end : this place, hard case ; (the change seems

unnecessary ?)

79 From ' Bosworth Field, with a taste of the variety of

other Poems, left by Sir John Beaumont, Baronet, deceased,'

1629; p. 165. See Introduction. Only minor changes of

punctuation occur.

80 Dr. Philip Doddridge (1702-1751), the Nonconformist
divine and hymn-writer. Like Fielding, he lies in the

English Cemetery at Lisbon.

81 Captain Thomas James's (

Strange and Dangerous
Voyage ... in his intended discovery of the North-west

passage unto the south sea,' 1633.

It is interesting to find that W. knew this book, as there
are reasons for connecting it also with the Ancient Mariner.
See Dykes Campbell's ed. of Coleridge's Poems, p. 595.

1. 4 In heart

83 Thomson's Poems (Aldine ed. ii. 208) :
' On the death

of Mr. Aikman,' forty-two lines, from which W. has taken
the last eight.

84 By Samuel (not Wm.) Daniel : in Grosart's ed. of
Daniel's Works, i. 203. 1. 8 wildes

85 1. 18 on

87 1. 57 that hath

90 1. 112 peace conceiving

91 1. 124 In th'

92 Anderson, vol. xi. p. 203, gives five
'
stanzas, in

a song to David,' with these variations from W.'s text (of the
last three) : 1. 3 strength depends,

1. 6 Commences, reigns, and ends.

104



INDEX OF FIRST LINES
PAGE

Accept, O sacred shade, this artless verse . . . .76
And now, perch'd proudly on the topmost spray . . 52

Approach in silence. Tis no vulgar tale . . . .61
As those we love decay, we die in part . . . .83
Call for the Robin-red-breast, and the Wren ... 42

Can I, who have for others oft compiled . . . .79
Come, Peace of Mind, delightful guest .... 43

Deep lines of honor all can hit . . . . . .16
Fair Tree ! for thy delightful shade 20

Fallen, fallen, a silent heap 69

For though banished from my flocks 33

Give me, O indulgent Fate ! 3

Go, lovely Rose ! 72

Hail, mildly-pleasing Solitude 45

Happy the man, whose wish and care . . . .50
Her true beauty leaves behind . . . . . .41
He sung of God, the mighty source 92

He that to such a height hath build his mind . . .84
How gaily is our life begun 18

I must praise her as I may 41

In such a night when every louder wind .... 9

In the Muse's paths I stray 2

I were unkind unless that I did shed 81

Lady, I rifled a Parnassian Cave 1

Live while you live, the Epicure will say . . . .80
Meanwhile, ye living Parents, ease your grief . . .22
Me though in life's sequestered vale 56

Now come, ye Naiads, to the fountains lead . . .54
Oh ! might I live to see an art arise 27

O King of Terrors ! whose unbounded sway . . .32
Peace ! where art thou to be found ? 12

See how the orient Dew 66

105



INDEX OF FIRST LINES

PAGE

Silvia, let us from the crowd retire 28

So here confined, and but to female clay . . . .13
Sometime I do admire 38

The Lady Mary Villiers lies 78

The sun 's my fire, when it doth shine . . . .68
The Tree of Knowledge, which in Eden prove'd . .25
Thron'd on the sun's descending car . . . . . 58

Thus safely low, my Friend, thou canst not fall . . .49
Thy shades thy silence now be mine 47

Thy bosom is endeared with all hearts . . . .64
'Tis strange, this heart within my breast . . . .26
To me who in their lays the shepherds call . . . .57
What joy within these sunless groves 48

What pearls, what rubies can ...... 40

When I have seen by times fell hand defaced . . .63
When in disgrace with fortune and men's eyes . . .65
Where is that World to which the fancy flies ... 8

While sunk in deepest solitude and woe . . . .74
Whoe'er thou art whose path in summer lies . . .59
Why came I so untimely forth 73

Would we attain the happiest state 7

106



OXFORD : HORACE HART
PRINTER TO THE UNIVERSITY









fJOV 2 199?




